



Resolution No. 2001-933

A RESOLUTION AWARDING BID FOR KRUGER RESERVOIR

WHEREAS, the 1999 Water System Master Plan adopted by Council Resolution 99-816 lists the Southwest Sherwood Water Service Zone improvements as a high priority in the Capital Improvement Program; and

WHEREAS, Phase 1 of the Southwest Sherwood Water Service Zone improvements, which includes construction of the Elwert Road pipeline, has been completed; and

WHEREAS, Phase 2 of the Southwest Sherwood Water Service Zone improvements includes construction of a 3.0 MG reservoir and associated water mains along Kruger Road; and

WHEREAS, the City of Sherwood, through the Tualatin Valley Water District, advertised for bids for Phase 2 of Southwest Sherwood Water Service Zone Improvements; and

WHEREAS, Ward-Henshaw Construction submitted the low bid for the project in the amount of \$2,234,505.80, which consists of all labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete the work; and

WHEREAS, the city's agent, Tualatin Valley Water District, recommends establishing a contingency for this project of \$375,494.20.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The contract is awarded to Ward-Henshaw Construction.

Section 2: The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a contract with Ward-Henshaw Construction in an amount of \$2,234,505.80 for Phase 2 of the Southwest Sherwood Water Service Zone Improvements.

<u>Section 3</u>: Subject to the limitations of the City's Local Contract Review Board Rules and other applicable laws, the City Manager is authorized to enter into change orders with *Ward-Henshaw Construction* or enter into contracts with other

contractors for services related to Phase 2 of the Southwest Sherwood Water Service Zone Improvements, in an amount not to exceed \$375,494.20.

Duly passed by the City Council this 13th day of March, 2001.

Mark Cottle, Mayor

ATTEST:

C.L. Wiley, City Recorder